

July 9, 2021

Secretary
Docketing Division
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

VIA EFILE

RE: Case Nos. 21-0717-TP-ATA/90-9358-TP-TRF – Final approved tariff pages

Dear Secretary:

Pursuant to Staff's Review and Recommendation dated June 29, 2021, in the above-referenced cases, Peerless Network of Ohio, LLC ("Peerless") hereby submits the final tariffs to implement 8YY Access Reform. This submission includes:

- Second Revised Page 2, Cancels First Revised Page 2
- Second Revised Page 46, Cancels First Revised Page 46
- Second Revised Page 47, Cancels First Revised Page 47.

These pages have an effective date of July 1, 2021.

If there are any questions concerning this filing, please feel free to contact me at 312-506-0933 or at pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com. Thank you.

Sincerely,

/s/ Patrick Phipps
Patrick Phipps
Director Regulatory Affairs

CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES RATE SHEET

SECTION 1 – DEFINITIONS (continued)

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this rate sheet are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original rate sheet and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION
1	Original	26	Original		
2	2 nd Revised	27	Original		(T)
3	Original	28	Original		
4	Original	29	Original		
5	Original	30	Original		
6 7	Original	31	Original		
	Original	32	Original		
8	Original	33	Original		
9	Original	34	Original		
10	Original	35	Original		
11	Original	36	Original		
12	Original	37	Original		
13	Original	38	Original		
14	Original	39	Original		
15	Original	40	Original		
16	Original	41	Original		
17	Original	42	Original		
18	Original	43	Original		
19	Original	44	Original		
20	Original	45	Original		
21	Original	46	2 nd Revised		(T)
22	Original	47	2 nd Revised		(T)
23	Original				
24	Original				
25	Original				

Issued: June 16, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Dated August 22, 2008 in Case No. 08-0611-TP-ACE

Issued by: Director Regulatory Affairs

Peerless Network of Ohio, LLC 222 S Riverside Plaza. Suite 2730

Chicago, IL 60606

PEERLESS NETWORK OF OHIO, LLC

P.U.C.O. Rate Sheet No. 5 2nd Revised Page No. 46 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 46

CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES RATE SHEET

5.5	Rates	and Charges			
	5.5.1	Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query			
		Toll Free Database Query	\$0.002294	per query	′
		Toll Free ID Charge, per query	\$0.001108		
	5.5.2	End Office Switching			
		Originating, per minute [Note 2]	\$0.001531		(N)
		Terminating, per minute	***		
intersta	ate acce	se intrastate switched access rate elements mirror the Coss rates. See, Peerless Network, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4, Stp://www.peerlessnetwork.com/information-center/tariffs/		sponding	(T)
		for Toll-Free Originating Access Service mirror the corresp Peerless Network, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4, Section 8.1.3(C).		ate	(N) (N)

Issued: June 16, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Dated August 22, 2008 in Case No. 08-0611-TP-ACE

Issued by: Director Regulatory Affairs

Peerless Network of Ohio, LLC 222 S Riverside Plaza, Suite 2730

Chicago, IL 60606

CARRIER TO CARRIER SERVICES RATE SHEET

5.5 Rates and Charges (continued)

5.5.3 <u>Switched Transport</u>

Entrance Facility (Per DS1)

Monthly recurring \$176.00

Nonrecurring \$1,010.00 (First)

\$950.00 (Additional)

Direct Transport (Per DS1)

Dedicated Transport - Termination

Monthly recurring \$33.42

Nonrecurring \$310.00 (First) \$250.00 (Additional)

Dedicated Transport - Facility, per mile \$14.15

Dedicated Trandem Port - per port \$62.36

Dedicated Trunk Port - per port \$118.09

Common Transport

Access Order Charge \$60.00

Nonrecurring trunk charges \$115.00 (First) \$40.00 (Additional)

Tandem Switched Transport -

Termination per minute [Note 2] \$0.000000 (N)

Tandem Switched Transport -

Facility, per minute, per mile [Note 2] \$0.000002
Tandem Switching, per minute (Originating) [Note 2] \$0.000124

Tandem Switching, per minute (Originating) [Note 2] \$0.000124

(N)

Common Transport Multiplexing, per minute \$0.000000

Common Trunk Port, per minute (Originating) [Note 2] \$0.000369 (N)

Common Trunk Port, per minute (Terminating)

Interconnection charge, per minute

\$0.000000

Interconnection charge, per minute \$0.000000

***Note 1: These intrastate switched access rate elements mirror the Company's corresponding interstate access rates. See, Peerless Network, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4, Section 8.1.3.

Available at: http://www.peerlessnetwork.com/information-center/tariffs/

Available at: http://www.peerlessnetwork.com/information-center/tarifis/

Note 2: Rates for Toll-Free Originating Access Service mirror the corresponding interstate rates found in Peerless Network, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4, Section 8.1.3(C).

5.5.4 Presubscription

Manual Charge (per change) \$5.50 Electronic Charge (per change) \$1.25

When the interlata and intralata PIC are changed simultaneously then 50% of the intralata PIC change charge is waived.

Issued: June 16, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Dated August 22, 2008 in Case No. 08-0611-TP-ACE

Issued by: Director Regulatory Affairs

Peerless Network of Ohio, LLC 222 S Riverside Plaza, Suite 2730

Chicago, IL 60606

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/9/2021 1:28:54 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0717-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final Tariff Pages electronically filed by Mr. Patrick L Phipps on behalf of Peerless Network of Ohio LLC